cooperation agreement, Beijing ITC will record an expense approximately equal
to the entire amount of Beijing Sohu's costs on a monthly basis plus business
tax charges.

   34

   The following tables, which are unaudited, show the pro forma effect of our
restructuring as if it had occurred on January 1, 1999 for statement of
operations purposes and as of March 31, 2000 for balance sheet purposes.

   Three Months Ended March 31,
   Year Ended December 31, 1999   2000
   ----------------------------------  ----------------------------------
   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Actual   adjustments   Pro forma   Actual   adjustments   Pro forma
   ---------  -----------   ---------  ---------  -----------   ---------

   (in thousands, except for per share and share data)
Statement of Operation
 Data:
Revenues.....  $   1,617   $--   $   1,617  $   842   $--   $   842
Costs and expenses.....   (5,077)   (30)(/1/)   (5,107)   (3,337)   (9)(/1/)   (3,346)
Operating loss.....   (3,460)   (30)   (3,490)   (2,495)   (9)   (2,504)
Net loss.....   (3,449)   (30)   (3,479)   (2,464)   (9)   (2,473)
Net loss attributable to
 common stockholders....   (4,366)   (30)   (4,396)   (4,023)   (9)   (4,032)
Basic and diluted net
 loss per share
 attributable to common
 stockholders.....  $   (1.22)   $   (1.23) $   (1.11)   $   (1.11)
Shares used in computing
 basic and diluted net
 loss per share.....  3,588,000   3,588,000  3,588,000   3,621,000

- ---------------------

(1) Reflects pro forma increases in costs and expenses for the year ended
   December 31, 1999 and the three month period ended March 31, 2000. The
   adjustments include: (i) a decrease in our expenses representing the
   expenses of the content management and development operations formerly